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PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 

 

Attorney for Petitioner Voice of San Diego 
 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CENTRAL DIVISION 
 
 
 
VOICE OF SAN DIEGO,   
 
   Petitioner, 
 
v. 
 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, AND DOES 1-10, 
inclusive, 
 
   Respondent. 
 

CASE NO.  
 
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF 
MANDATE, AND COMPLAINT FOR 
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT 
INJUNCTION AND DECLARATORY 
RELIEF FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS ACT 
 
[Government Code § 6250 et seq.; and Code of 
Civil Procedure §§ 1060 and 1085.] 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This action brought pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Gov. Code § 6250 

et seq.) (“CPRA”) by Petitioner VOICE OF SAN DIEGO (“VOICE”) challenges the failure of 

Respondent COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO (“COUNTY”) to act in compliance with the requirements 

of California State record retention and disclosure laws.   

2. Local agencies are mandated by California law to search for and disclose identifiable 

public records upon request, permitting the public “access to information concerning the conduct of 

the people’s business [which] is a fundamental and necessary right of every person in this state.”(Gov. 

Code §§ 6250, 6253.)  

3. Local agencies are also required to provide assistance to members of the public, 

offering “suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or 

information sought.” (Gov. Code § 6253.1(a)(3).) These laws facilitate efficient and transparent 

governance by ensuring the public understands governmental action to better guide decision-making. 

 

LAW OFFICE OF FELIX TINKOV  
Felix Tinkov, State Bar No. 234276 
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mailto:felix@tinkovlaw.com






 
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

2 

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 

 

4. To better understand how the COUNTY is managing its health and safety functions 

during the ongoing pandemic, VOICE posed a CPRA request for all death certificates listing COVID-

19 as a cause of death. 

5. In response, COUNTY informed VOICE that it would not provide the requested death 

certificates unless the names and dates of each decedent were specified in the request.  This turns the 

CPRA on its head, requiring the public to know what records its government has in order to access 

the information in them.   

6. Further, the COUNTY’s denial of VOICE’s request runs contrary to another basic 

tenet of the CPRA – that public records must be disclosed unless a specific exemption is claimed by 

the government.  The COUNTY fails to provide any such exemption in violation of Government 

Code sections 6253(b) and 6255(a). 

7. The COUNTY’s obstruction leaves VOICE no choice but to seek remedy through this 

Petition to vindicate the public’s right to its government records. 

PARTIES 

8. VOICE is a nonprofit organization incorporated under California’s non-profit law and 

tax exempt under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3) that is dedicated to the reporting of 

regional news and promoting the “people’s right to know” about their government so that local public 

agencies may be held accountable.  VOICE is supported mainly by grants and donations. 

9. COUNTY is a “local agency,” as defined under Government Code section 6252(a) 

subject to the CPRA.   

10. Respondent Does 1-10 are sued under fictitious names.  Their true names and 

capacities are unknown to VOICE.  When their true names and capacities are ascertained, VOICE 

will amend this petition to assert them.  VOICE is informed and believes that each of the fictitiously 

named respondents is responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that the 

damages as herein alleged were proximately caused by their conduct. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

11. VOICE brings this action, and this Court has jurisdiction, under Government Code 

sections 6258 and 6259 and Code of Civil Procedure §§ 525, 1060, and 1085 and Article I, § 3(b) 
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and Article VI, § 10 of the California Constitution. 

12. Venue is proper in this Court, under San Diego Superior Court Rules, Rule 1.2.2 

because the causes of action alleged in this Petition arose in San Diego County, where the CPRA 

requests were made and the documents are located.  All parties to this litigation are located within 

San Diego County. 

13. VOICE has performed all conditions precedent to filing this instant action and has 

exhausted all available administrative remedies to the extent required by law. 

14. VOICE has no plain, speedy and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of the law 

unless this Court grants the requested Writ of Mandate declaring COUNTY has violated the law 

through its failure to comply with the CPRA and enjoining COUNTY from further refusal to perform 

its ministerial duty to provide public records to VOICE. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

15. On April 14, 2020, reporter Jared Whitlock, working on assignment for VOICE and 

the University of Southern California’s Annenberg Center for Health Journalism, submitted a CPRA 

request to COUNTY’s Office of the Medical Examiner seeking “Electronic copies of death 

certificates, also referred to as investigations, listing Covid-19 or complications from Covid-19 as the 

cause of death for individuals in San Diego County who resided in a nursing home or assisted living 

facility.” (A true and correct copy of this CPRA request is attached as Exhibit “A”.) 

16. Later on April 14, 2020, Emily McMullen, an administrative analyst in the 

COUNTY’s Office of the Medical Examiner informed Mr. Whitlock that he should direct his CPRA 

request to the COUNTY’s “Office of Vital Records and/or the Recorder’s Office.” (A true and correct 

copy of Ms. McMullen’s response is attached as Exhibit “B”.) 

17. In a continuing effort to secure these public records, later on April 14, 2020, Mr. 

Whitlock posed this same CPRA request to Alexandra Saint, the COUNTY’s Public Safety Group 

Communications Officer. Shortly thereafter, Ms. Saint responded that Mr. Whitlock would be 

required to provide information outlined in “Title 17 California Code of Regulations section 902… 

to request a death certificate” and suggested that he provide “(A) Name of decedent; (B) Date or year 

of death, or date last known alive; (C) Date or year of birth.” (A true and correct copy of this email 
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exchange is attached as Exhibit “C”.) 

18. Also on April 14, 2020, Michael Workman, the COUNTY’s Director of 

Communications, responded to Mr. Whitlock’s CPRA request, stating that “[t]o request a copy of a 

death certificate you must provide the name of the decedent and date of death” and that “the County 

cannot provide death certificates without that information….” (A true and correct copy of this email 

exchange is attached as Exhibit “D”.) 

19. Mr. Whitlock proceeded to attempt to gather the death certificate information from 

the State of California Department of Public Health but was informed that the COUNTY was the 

only party who had all of the death certificates he sought at that moment.  

20. On May 27, 2020, Mr. Whitlock reiterated his CPRA request to the COUNTY 

indicating that California Health and Safety Code section 103655 specifically requires public 

agencies, like the COUNTY, to provide death certificates to reporters for inspection free of charge. 

(A true and correct copy of this email is attached as Exhibit “E”.) 

21. Later on May 27, 2020, Sarah Sweeney, Communications Officer for the COUNTY, 

responded indicating that the “[c]ause of death does not constitute sufficient information to identify 

a death certificate for inspection.” (A true and correct copy of this response is attached as Exhibit 

“F”.) 

22. On May 28, 2020, Mr. Whitlock responded to Ms. Sweeney requesting that she clarify 

the portion of Health and Safety Code section 103655 requiring further specification of his CPRA 

request.  Mr. Whitlock then posed a revised CPRA request to “inspect all San Diego County death 

certificates from March 15 to present — or an index of San Diego County death certificates for deaths 

related to Covid-19” to obviate the purported need for identifying any particular death certificate. 

[Emphasis added.] (A true and correct copy of this email is attached as Exhibit “G”; the “Request”.) 

23. On May 29, 2020, Ms. Sweeney responded that she understood Mr. Whitlock’s 

request to include death certificates for “all deaths in San Diego County related to COVID-19.”  

Rather than provide all recorded death certificates as Mr. Whitlock requested, Ms. Sweeney instead 

indicated that the Medical Examiner has a limited set of “death information,” some of which could 

be found on the COUNTY’s website, but failing to address all of the death certificates in the 
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COUNTY’s possession.  Ms. Sweeney also informed Mr. Whitlock that the COUNTY has a 

“noncomprehensive death record index” but that to access it, Mr. Whitlock would need to provide 

“at least the first two letters of the last name to search and the date of death… to find a particular 

record” ignoring that Mr. Whitlock asked for the index as provided under California Health and 

Safety Code section 103655. (A true and correct copy of this email is attached as Exhibit “H”.) 

24. Later on May 29, 2020, VOICE’s counsel delivered an email to Ms. Sweeney and Mr. 

Workman demanding the COUNTY comply with the CPRA and Health and Safety Code section 

103655, explaining that the onus for searching for the public records responsive to Mr. Whitlock’s 

request was borne by the COUNTY, or that the COUNTY would have to provide an exemption to 

the CPRA to withhold these records.  The COUNTY failed to respond in any manner. (A true and 

correct copy of this email is attached as Exhibit “I”.)   

REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION 

25. Government Code section 6258 provides that CPRA matters be heard “at the earliest 

possible time” and VOICE therefore requests a hearing before this Court as soon as possible to avoid 

further delays in the release of public records owed to VOICE. 

26. The CPRA mandates the COUNTY: 

a. Search for all responsive public records within 10 days of receipt of a CPRA 

request; (Gov. Code § 6253(c).) 

b. “Make the records promptly available”; (Gov. Code § 6253(b).) 

c. Neither “delay or obstruct the inspection or copying of public records”; (Gov. 

Code § 6253(d).) 

d. “[J]ustify withholding any record by demonstrating that the record in question 

is exempt under express provisions of [the CPRA] or that on the facts of the 

particular case the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly 

outweighs the public interest served by disclosure of the record.” (Gov. Code 

§ 6255(a).) 

27. The public has an exceedingly strong interest in understanding how the COUNTY is 

managing the COVID-19 health crisis including information about the deaths of individuals who 
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have succumbed to the virus.  

28. California Health and Safety Code section 103655 requires the COUNTY to provide 

Mr. Whitlock, and any other news reporter, access to all death certificates, and/or indices of such 

certificates, at no cost. 

29. Title 17 of the California Code of Regulations, at section 902, requires the COUNTY 

to “make all reasonable effort to locate the request records” when there is no information on the 

identity of the deceased.  

30. COUNTY has definitively and affirmatively declined to meet the mandates of the 

CPRA, Health and Safety Code section 103655, and 17 CCR 902 in refusing to provide the public 

records VOICE seeks in its Request notwithstanding the public’s extraordinarily strong interest in 

understanding how the region’s primary government organ tasked with managing this crisis is 

conducting itself.  Such a denial of records runs directly counter to the public’s right to understand 

how its government operates in a time when information is vital to each and every San Diego County 

resident’s health and safety. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT) 

31. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

30, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

32. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges that the records responsive 

to its Request are, or were, prepared, owned, used, or retained by COUNTY and are therefore, deemed 

to be public records pursuant to Government Code sections 6204 and 6252(e). 

33. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges that COUNTY now 

withholds public records responsive to the Request. 

34. VOICE has exhausted its administrative remedies and has no plain, speedy, and 

adequate remedy left but to seek relief from this Court pursuant to Government Code sections 6258 

and 6259 and Code of Civil Procedure section 1060. 

35. COUNTY has a clear and present ministerial duty to observe and uphold the 

requirements of the CPRA.   



 
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

7 

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 

 

36. The County’s failure to perform its duties under the CPRA is an abuse of discretion 

correctable by issuance of writ of mandate by the court. 

37. VOICE has an interest in having California records laws executed and public duties 

enforced, and therefore has a beneficial interest in the outcome of the proceedings. 

38. VOICE has a clear, present, and legal right to COUNTY’s performance of its 

ministerial duties as required under the CPRA. 

39. COUNTY has violated, and will continue to violate, the CPRA unless this Court 

orders it not to do so. 

40. VOICE, and the public, suffer, and will continue to suffer, irreparable harm if 

COUNTY is permitted to continue to withhold and/or delay the release of public records as required 

by law. 

41. An actual controversy exists between the parties regarding COUNTY’s responsibility 

to search, review and disclose emails responsive to the Request pursuant to the CPRA. 

42. This Court should find that the specific records sought by VOICE in response to the 

Request must be immediately released by COUNTY. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(DECLARATORY RELIEF AS TO THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT) 

43. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

42, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein.  

44. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that COUNTY wrongfully 

withholds or delays the disclosure of public records in violation of the law.   

45. An actual controversy exists between the parties regarding COUNTY’s responsibility 

to search, review and disclose records responsive to the Request pursuant to the CPRA. Because an  

actual controversy exists between VOICE and COUNTY concerning their respective rights and 

duties, VOICE seeks a judicial determination regarding said rights and duties. 

46. Based on the allegations herein alleged, VOICE seeks, and is entitled to, a declaration 

from this Court that: 

/ / / 
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a. The death certificates and/or death certificate index sought in response to the 

Request are public records. 

b. COUNTY’s actions and/or inactions to obstruct the release of public records 

responsive to the Request are unlawful under the CPRA. 

c. COUNTY’s actions and/or inactions to delay the release of public records are 

unlawful under the CPRA. 

d. COUNTY’s actions and/or inactions do not meet the CPRA’s requirement for 

the prompt production of public records. 

e. COUNTY’s refusal and/or failure to provide public records without proper 

claim to exemption under the CPRA is violative of the law. 

f. COUNTY has no right to ignore the requirements of the CPRA. 

47. A judicial determination is appropriate at this time and under these circumstances so 

that VOICE may ascertain and preserve its rights. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS TO THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT) 

48. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

47, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

49. COUNTY’s refusal to perform its ministerial duties under the CPRA has and 

continues to cause VOICE irreparable harm in withholding public information vital to VOICE, its 

readership, and the public at large.  

50. A temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent injunction 

should issue directing COUNTY to immediately release the responsive records sought by VOICE as 

required by law.  

51. VOICE is likely to prevail on the merits and establish that COUNTY, by its actions, 

violated Government Code § 6250 et seq. 

52. VOICE has no plain, speedy and adequate remedy at law, in that unless COUNTY is 

enjoined by this Court, as set forth herein, VOICE will be unable to otherwise secure the public 

records it seeks in a prompt manner as required under the CPRA.  
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, PETITIONER PRAYS FOR JUDGMENT AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That this Court set “times for responsive pleadings and for hearings in these 

proceedings… with the object of securing a decision as to these matters at the earliest possible time,” 

as provided in Government Code section 6258. 

2. That this Court find that the records VOICE seeks in its Request are public records. 

3. That this Court find that COUNTY has violated the California Public Records Act; 

4. That this Court order COUNTY immediately disclose all responsive public records 

sought through the Request. 

5. That this Court order COUNTY to pay VOICE’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs 

of suit pursuant to Gov. Code § 6259, Code of Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 and any other applicable provisions 

of law; and  

6. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

 

Dated:  July 27, 2020 LAW OFFICE OF FELIX TINKOV 

 

 
By: _______________________________________ 

  Felix M. Tinkov 
  Attorney for PETITIONER 

  



2 

VERIFICATION 

I am Scott Lewis, CEO of Petitioner VOICE OF SAN DlEGO. I have read the above Petition 

3 nd know its contents. All facts alleged in the petition are true of my own personal knowledge, except 

4 hose alleged on information and belief. 

5 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, under the laws of the 

6 State of California. 
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Exhibit A 
 
 
 
 
 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Records request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a%3Ar2877252440062692644&simpl=msg-a%3Ar2877252440062692644 1/1

whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Records request

whitlockjared . <whitlockjared@gmail.com> Tue, Apr 14, 2020 at 2:38 PM
To: "PSG, MX Records" <Records.MX@sdcounty.ca.gov>

Hello,

I am reporter working on a project for Voice of San Diego and USC's Health Journalism School. Filing a public records act
request, which I'm seeking to be expedited as a member of the news media:

Electronic copies of death certificates, also referred to as investigations, listing Covid-19 or complications from Covid-19
as the cause of death for individuals in San Diego County who resided in a nursing home or assisted living facility. 

Thank you,

Jared

M Gmail 



Exhibit B 
 
 
 
 
 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Records request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1663990251304422967&simpl=msg-f%3A1663990251304422967 1/1

whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Records request

PSG, MX Records <Records.MX@sdcounty.ca.gov> Tue, Apr 14, 2020 at 3:52 PM
To: "whitlockjared ." <whitlockjared@gmail.com>
Cc: "Saint, Alex" <Alex.Saint@sdcounty.ca.gov>

Good afternoon,

 

Death certificates are not issued by our office, they are issued by the Office of Vital Records and/or the Recorder’s Office.
I would also advise you to contact our communications officer, Alex Saint. She can be reached at: 858-740-0339.

 

 

Emily McMullen

Administrative Analyst

Office of the Medical Examiner

County of San Diego

[Quoted text hidden]

M Gmail 



Exhibit C 
 
 
 
 
 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Records request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar148961007624322934&simpl=msg-a%3Ar150613490841007062&… 1/2

whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Records request
2 messages

whitlockjared . <whitlockjared@gmail.com> Tue, Apr 14, 2020 at 4:03 PM
To: Alex.Saint@sdcounty.ca.gov

Hi Alex,

I am reporter working on a project for Voice of San Diego and USC's Health Journalism School. Filing a public records act
request, which I'm seeking to be expedited as a member of the news media:

Electronic copies of death certificates, also referred to as investigations, listing Covid-19 or complications from Covid-19
as the cause of death for individuals in San Diego County who resided in a nursing home or assisted living facility. 

Thank you,

Jared

Saint, Alex <Alex.Saint@sdcounty.ca.gov> Tue, Apr 14, 2020 at 4:12 PM
To: "whitlockjared ." <whitlockjared@gmail.com>
Cc: "Workman, Michael E" <Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov>

Hi Jared,

 

Including Mike Workman as he’s the lead on all Covid death requests.

 

Title 17 California Code of Regulations section 902 outlines the requirements to request a death certificate. It includes the
following:

(A) Name of decedent;

(B) Date or year of death, or date last known alive;

(C) Date or year of birth.

 

Mike may be able to provide you with something from the Health and Human Services Agency.

 

Alex

 

Alexandra Saint

Group Communications Officer

Public Safety Group

858-740-0339

[Quoted text hidden]

M Gmail 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Records request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar148961007624322934&simpl=msg-a%3Ar150613490841007062&… 2/2



Exhibit D 
 
 
 
 
 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Response to your request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1663996140451443916&simpl=msg-f%3A1663996140451443916 1/1

whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Response to your request

Workman, Michael E <Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov> Tue, Apr 14, 2020 at 5:26 PM
To: "whitlockjared@gmail.com" <whitlockjared@gmail.com>
Cc: "Saint, Alex" <Alex.Saint@sdcounty.ca.gov>

 

To request a copy of a death certificate you must provide the name of the decedent and date of death.  While the
County cannot provide death certificates without that information we can provide the following helpful links.  The
Medical Examiner only has death information for the cases they investigate, which does not typically include
deaths due to natural causes, such as those caused by infectious diseases. However, closed cases investigated
by the Medical Examiner can be found at the following link: https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/me/press/press.html
.  Additionally the County has provided an open data portal with COVID-19 related death information that you
might find useful at the following link: https://www.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/
96feda77f12f46638b984fcb1d17bd24 .

 

From: whitlockjared . <whitlockjared@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 4:04 PM
To: Saint, Alex <Alex.Saint@sdcounty.ca.gov>
Subject: Records request

 

Hi Alex,

 

I am reporter working on a project for Voice of San Diego and USC's Health Journalism School. Filing a public records act
request, which I'm seeking to be expedited as a member of the news media:

 

Electronic copies of death certificates, also referred to as investigations, listing Covid-19 or complications from Covid-19
as the cause of death for individuals in San Diego County who resided in a nursing home or assisted living facility. 

 

Thank you,

 

Jared

 

 

M Gmail 

---------- 

https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/me/press/press.html
https://www.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/96feda77f12f46638b984fcb1d17bd24
mailto:whitlockjared@gmail.com
mailto:Alex.Saint@sdcounty.ca.gov


Exhibit E 
 
 
 
 
 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Death certificates

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a%3Ar4385554181003474767&simpl=msg-a%3Ar4385554181003474767 1/1

whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Death certificates

whitlockjared . <whitlockjared@gmail.com> Wed, May 27, 2020 at 2:31 PM
To: "Sweeney, Sarah" <Sarah.Sweeney@sdcounty.ca.gov>, "Workman, Michael E" <Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov>

Hi Sarah and Michael,

I sound like a broken record but thank you for all the help in recent weeks. 

In April when I requested copies of death certificates, the county said I must provide the name of the decedent and date of
death to obtain these records. Per the California Department of Public Health, I am able as a member of the news media
to inspect death records: 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code 103655, members of the media may request at no cost to review
specific death certificates at the California Department of Public Health’s offices in Sacramento, California, or at the
various local registrar or county recorders’ offices. You can take notes but you may not photocopy/scan these certificates.

Thus, I am requesting to inspect San Diego County death certificates for deaths related to Covid-19 at the earliest
possible time. 

Thank you,

Jared

M Gmail 



Exhibit F 
 
 
 
 
 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Death certificates

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1667895145039053275&simpl=msg-f%3A1667895145039053275 1/1

whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Death certificates

Sweeney, Sarah <Sarah.Sweeney@sdcounty.ca.gov> Wed, May 27, 2020 at 6:19 PM
To: "whitlockjared ." <whitlockjared@gmail.com>, "Workman, Michael E" <Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov>

Jared,

 

In order to examine death certificates you will need to provide sufficient information regarding the specific record or
records to be examined. 

 

Cause of death does not constitute sufficient information to identify a death certificate for inspection.  If you identify a
particular record or records for inspection you are entitled to review them at no cost pursuant to Health and Safety Code
103655.

 

The California Department of Public Health has previously confirmed that providing such limited information is also not
sufficient for them to identify a particular record or records and it would likely result in a Certificate of No Public Record
response if they received a similar request—but you can reach out to them to confirm.

Sarah Sweeney, MA, Communications Officer
Agency Executive Office
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
O: 619-685-2522 | C: 619-997-6481

  

 

For local information and daily updates on COVID-19,
please visit sandiegocounty.gov/coronavirus. To
receive updates via text, send COSD COVID19 to 468-
311.

 

[Quoted text hidden]
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whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Death certificates

whitlockjared . <whitlockjared@gmail.com> Thu, May 28, 2020 at 5:09 PM
To: "Sweeney, Sarah" <Sarah.Sweeney@sdcounty.ca.gov>
Cc: "Workman, Michael E" <Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov>

Hi Sarah,

Please highlight which part of Health and Safety Code 103655 requires that I specify my request further. 

As an alternative, should this satisfy the county's criteria as well, I request to inspect all San Diego County death
certificates from March 15 to present — or an index of San Diego County death certificates for deaths related to Covid-19.
(The last part  last part of H&S 103655 refers to “…any index of the certificates.”)

Thank you,

Jared
[Quoted text hidden]
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whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Death certificates

Sweeney, Sarah <Sarah.Sweeney@sdcounty.ca.gov> Fri, May 29, 2020 at 12:07 PM
To: "whitlockjared ." <whitlockjared@gmail.com>
Cc: "Workman, Michael E" <Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov>

As we understand your request, you would like records regarding all deaths in San Diego County related to
COVID-19. 

The Medical Examiner only has death information for the cases they investigate.  Deaths due to natural causes,
including those caused by infectious diseases, are often not within the Medical Examiner’s jurisdiction. They only
have jurisdiction over deaths that result from trauma or injury, or that are sudden and unexpected, or that occur
when someone has not seen a doctor in a good while.  Closed cases investigated by the Medical Examiner can
be found at the following link: https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/me/press/press.html.  Open cases are incomplete
and the records are not available until they have been closed.

The Recorder/County Clerk does have a noncomprehensive death record index, however it requires at least the
first two letters of the last name to search and the date of death would be needed to find a particular record.   If
you have the name and date of death of an individual, an informational certified copy of a death certificate could
be provided.  For the noncomprehensive death record index or an informational certified copy of a death
certificate, the requirements of Health and Safety Code sections 102230(b)(5) and 103526 would also need to be
satisfied. 

There is a comprehensive death record index.  But it is confidential and exempt from disclosure under Health and
Safety Code section 102230. Local governments are prohibited from releasing that information.

The County has looked extensively at options available to provide this information. Unfortunately we do not have
an index that would be responsive to your request.  Again we reiterate you can search closed cases on the
Medical Examiner’s website, and with names and date of death the noncomprehensive death record index is
available or an informational certified copy of a death certificate may be provided.

[Quoted text hidden]
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whitlockjared <whitlockjared@gmail.com>

Death certificates

Felix Tinkov <felix@tinkovlaw.com> Fri, May 29, 2020 at 1:14 PM
To: "Sarah.Sweeney@sdcounty.ca.gov" <Sarah.Sweeney@sdcounty.ca.gov>
Cc: "whitlockjared ." <whitlockjared@gmail.com>, "Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov"
<Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov>

Dear Ms. Sweeney:

 

This firm represents the Voice of San Diego with respect to California Public Records Act requests.  Mr. Whitlock is
working on assignment for Voice of San Diego on matters relating to the ongoing COVID-19 crisis. 

 

The California Public Records Act requires that public agencies, like the County of San Diego, promptly provide public
records unless an explicit exemption exists authorizing the withholding of a record, or some portion of the information
therein.  (Gov. Code §§6252, 6253(b).) Mr. Whitlock has made a simple request to review all death certificates listing
COVID-19 as the cause of death, or if the County does not specify cause of death in this manner, to provide all of the
death certificates in the County’s possession from March 15 to present.  Mr. Whitlock did not request death certificates, or
other records, pertaining solely to investigations made by the County Medical Examiner as you indicate below.  The
records requested are not subject to confusion as they are have been described in several ways over the course of
months.  Such delay tactics are improper and unlawful.

 

That the County claims to have a single methodology for searching death certificates requiring the dates of death and the
first two letters of the decedents’ last names does not put the onus on the requesting party, in this case Mr. Whitlock.  As
Mr. Whitlock has pointed out, and as the State’s Dept. of Public Health has opined, California Health and Safety Code
§103655 requires that reporters be permitted to review any and all such death certificate records upon demand and free
of charge. For your convenience, I include the text of this section below:

 

§103655 - No fee shall be charged any publisher or editor of, or reporter employed by, a newspaper of
general circulation or a news service to inspect, in the course and scope of his or her position or employment,
any certificate of live birth, fetal death, or marriage, or any other certificate required by this part to be filed
in the Office of the State Registrar or the office of any local registrar or county recorder, or any index of the
certificates.

 

Unless the County has a legitimate, express basis on which to deny its production of the requested death certificates to
Mr. Whitlock it is in violation of the California Public Records Act. To date, the County has offered no legally viable claim of
exemption.

 

As the San Diego Superior Court has recently re-opened and has once again started accepting new filings, Voice of San
Diego is ready to file a Petition for Writ of Mandate seeking the disclosure of these records if they are not produced to Mr.
Whitlock immediately. Voice of San Diego will also be forced to explain to the public, through its regular reporting, that the
County continues to hamper efforts on reporting vital information relating to the ongoing pandemic – information which is
of tantamount concern to the region.  It is not Voice of San Diego’s desire to do so, but this continued delay runs counter
to the law, at Gov. Code §6253(d), and will not be tolerated any further.

 

We expect you to provide an affirmative response to this request, copying this office, by close of business today. 

M Gmail 



7/10/2020 Gmail - Death certificates

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=f17b3a9930&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1668057148789514522&simpl=msg-f%3A1668057148789514522 2/5

 

Sincerely,

Felix Tinkov

 

 

 

The information contained in this electronic mail transmission is confidential and intended to be sent only to the stated recipient of the transmission. If you are not the intended recipient or the intended
recipient's agent, you are hereby notified that any review, use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. You are also asked to notify us immediately by telephone and to
delete this transmission with any attachments and destroy all copies in any form. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

 

From: whitlockjared . <whitlockjared@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 12:26 PM
To: Felix Tinkov <felix@tinkovlaw.com>
Subject: Fwd: Death certificates

 

 

Jared

 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Sweeney, Sarah <Sarah.Sweeney@sdcounty.ca.gov>
Date: Fri, May 29, 2020 at 12:07 PM
Subject: RE: Death certificates
To: whitlockjared . <whitlockjared@gmail.com>
Cc: Workman, Michael E <Michael.Workman@sdcounty.ca.gov>

 

As we understand your request, you would like records regarding all deaths in San Diego County related to
COVID-19. 

The Medical Examiner only has death information for the cases they investigate.  Deaths due to natural causes,
including those caused by infectious diseases, are often not within the Medical Examiner’s jurisdiction. They only
have jurisdiction over deaths that result from trauma or injury, or that are sudden and unexpected, or that occur
when someone has not seen a doctor in a good while.  Closed cases investigated by the Medical Examiner can
be found at the following link: https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/me/press/press.html.  Open cases are incomplete
and the records are not available until they have been closed.

The Recorder/County Clerk does have a noncomprehensive death record index, however it requires at least the
first two letters of the last name to search and the date of death would be needed to find a particular record.   If
you have the name and date of death of an individual, an informational certified copy of a death certificate could
be provided.  For the noncomprehensive death record index or an informational certified copy of a death
certificate, the requirements of Health and Safety Code sections 102230(b)(5) and 103526 would also need to be
satisfied. 

There is a comprehensive death record index.  But it is confidential and exempt from disclosure under Health and
Safety Code section 102230. Local governments are prohibited from releasing that information.

Felix Tinkov, Esq. 
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